MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING
- OPEN SESSION -
OF THE SPRINGFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY
HELD ON MARCH 11, 2014

The members of the Springfield Housing Authority met in Open Session at
the Conference Room of the Springfield Housing Authority at 60 Congress
St., Springfield, Massachusetts at 4:30 PM on March 11, 2014.

A copy of the Notice of Meeting, pursuant to Section 23B of Chapter 39
of the Massachusetts General Laws, as amended, with the Certificate as
to Service of the Notice, was ordered spread upcen the minutes of the
meeting and filed for records.

NOTICE QF MEETING

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Section 23B of Chapter 3% of
the Magsachusetts Laws, as amended, that a Special Meeting of the Board
of Commigsioners of the Springfield Housing Authority will be held at
4:30 PM on Tuegday, March 11, 2014 in the Conference Room of the
gpringfield Housing Authority at 60 Congress Street, Springfield, MA
01104,

SPRINGFIELD HOUSING AUTHORITY
/s/William H. Abrashkin, Executive Director
March 5, 2014

CERTIFICATE AS TO SERVICE OF THE NOTICE OF MEETING

I, William H. Abrashkin, the duly appointed and qualified Secretary of
the Springfield Housing Authority, do hereby certify that on March 5,
2014 I filed in the manner provided by Section 23B, Chapter 39 of the
Massachusetts General Lawsg, as amended, with the Clerk of the City of
Springfield, Massachusetts, a Notice of Meeting of which the foregoing
is a true and correct copy.

Attest:

(Olle_ zy. ([
William H. Abrashkin/BExecutive Director/
Secretary to the Beard

Chairman Warren called the wmeeting to orxdexr at 4:30 PM, and those
present upon roll call were as follows:

PRESENT ABSENT
Raymond Warren

Willie Thomas

Thomas Labonte

2Angela Robles

Jessica Quinonez

ALSC PRESENT
William Abrashkin
Michelle Booth
Nicole Contois
Fidan Gousseynoff
John Healy

1|{Page




Wallace Kisiel

Mary Ellen Lowney

Geraldine McCafferty, Office of Housing, City of Springfield
Pam Wells

William Abrashkin introduced Geraldine McCafferty, Director, City of
Springfield - 0Office of Housing, who provided an update on Cholce
Neighborhoods Initiative Planning Process. Ms. McCafferty provided a
review of the history of the project, its initial goals and
evolution, including planning for replacement of Marble Street
Apartments, the impact of casino plan, results of the Housing Market
Study undertaken, the efforts toward revitalization of the South
End, and the People Plan. Ms. McCafferty explained why the best
option would be for SHA to replace the Marble Street units outside
of the South End, possibly in one development or in a scatted side
model that could include public housing units the SHA would own
and/or replacing the units with project-based Section 8 wvouchers,
Answering Mr. Abrashkin’s question the Director of 0Office of Housing
agsured that the City is committed to replacing units one by one.

Geraldine McCafferty left the conference room at 4:50 pm.

Chairman Warren invited Director of the Regident Services Department
Pam Wells to make a presentation on the overview of the SHA Resident
Services Programs. Ms. Wells provided information on wvarious
programg run by the RS Department, in¢luding Housing Retention
Program, GED Classes, Job Readiness & Career Planning, After School,
Youth Leadership, & Summer Programs, Talk!Read!Succeedi, Financial
Literacy Workshops, Counseling Services, Computer Classes for the
elderly and families, ESOL, Elderly Services, MNutrition Training,
Head Start, Community Service, Tenant Councils, and Housing First
Program which is, according to DHCD, the biggest and most successful
program of its kind in the state., Pam Wells told about cooperation
with different agencies and organizations, providing social
gservices, as well as with Springfield schools, STCC, Umass etc.
According to Ms. Wells, the services provided by the Resident
Services Department have assisted many residents with securing
steady income, preventing homelessness, enhancing acadenic
performance, career and training planning, finding an employment
and, in general, with improving the gquality of their lives.

Mr. Abrashkin commented that such a wide spectrum of the services
provided by the SHA makes it so different from many other housing
authoritiesg, whose goals are limited to providing an affordable and
safe housing only.

John Healy, Capital Improvement Senior Project Coordinator, made a
presentaticn on the Henry Geneval Contractors Site Work at Caxpe
Diem, including replacement of sidewalk, step, handicap ramp,
removal of a tree, ingtalling flashing and trim. The Board reviewed
a recommendation for Change Order No.l from Henry General
Contractors Inc. requesting a Twelve part change order to contract #

2|Page




SMOD-2013-26-11 for additional work in conjunction with the Site
Work at Carpe Diem.

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Labonte, seconded by Commissioner
Robles, it was unanimously

VOTED: To approve contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of
$2,854.50 to Contract # SMOD-2013-26-11 with Henry General
Contractors Inc. for the changes as described by in the
letter from John Furman of VHB (Exhibit 1) and Change Order
1 documents, making the new contract amount $158,754.50,00;
pending the approval of DHCD.

The Board reviewed a regquest for permission to publically bid a
“proprietary” specification for the Phase II replacement of window
sashes at Forest Park Manor.

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Thomas, seconded by Commissioner
Labonte, it was unanimously

VOTED: To approve the public solicitation of a ‘“proprietary
specification” for the Phase TII replacement of window
sashes, as part of the Capital Improvement Plan fish #
281103 at PForest park Manor (667-3), subject to the review
and approval of the Department of Housing & Community
Development.

The Board reviewed a request to authorize the SHA to enter into a
contract for supplemental police sgervices with the Springfield
Police Department. The terms of this contract remain unchanged for
FYE 3/31/2014. Michelle Booth presented information on cooperation
between the SHA and the Springfield Police Department. The SPD staff
members provide the Crime Prevention Office with regular incident
reports, patrol the developments, do field interviews and visits of
domestic violence victimg, assist SHA with enforcing its parking
policy, and provide educatiomal meetings and training with the
residents.

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Labonte, seconded by Commissioner
Quinonez, it was unanimously

VOTED: To approve the execution o©f a one-year contract for
supplemental police services with the Springfield Police
Department, in an amount not to exceed §150,000, for a
period commencing on April 1,2014 and ending on March 31,
2015.

Mary Ellen Lowney left the Conference Room at 5:30 pm.

The Board reviewed a lease addendum between the SHA and the
Massachusetts Department of Developmental Services, which operates a
residential program at 17 -19 Eagan Street 24/7 to provide training
and support services to eight residents necessary to accomplish
independence in their daily 1living skills. The SHA is invoking a

JfPage




clause in the contract that allows for an annual rent increase in the
amount equal to the federally-determined COLA increase.

Upon a motion made by Commigsioner Robles, seconded by Commissioner
Labonte, it was unanimously

VOTED: To authorize the Executive Director to execute a contract
addendum with the Massachusetts Department of Developmental
Services that increases the monthly rent for the property
leased at 17 -19 Eagan 8treet to 8§2,026.57. This new
rental amount has been calculated by applying the 2014
Cost of Ldiving Allowance (1.5%) increase to last year’s
rental amount,

The Board reviewed a lease addendum between the SHA and Gandara
Center for a residential substance abuse recovery program at 33 Arch
Street. The Massachusetts Department of Mental Health i1is also a
signatory to the addendum. The SHA is invoking a clause in the
contract that allows for an annual rent increase in an amount equal
to the federally-determined COLA increase (1.5%).

Upon a motion made by Commissioner Thomas, seconded by Commissioner
Labonte, it was unanimously

VOTED: To authorize the Executive Director to execute a contract
addendum with the Gandara Center and Massachusetts
Department of Mental Health that increases the monthly rent
tor the property leased at 33 Arch Street to §5,650.51,
This new rental amount has been calculated by applying the
2014 Cost of Living Allowance ({1.5%) increase to last
year'’s rental amount.

The Board reviewed the minutes of January 21, 2014. Upon a motion
made by Commissioner Thowmas, seconded by Commissioner Labonte, it
was unanimously '

VOTED: To approve the minutes of January 21, 2014,

Oon the Executive Director’s Report William Abrashkin provided an
update on moving to 60 Congress Street and upgrading the computer
systems. He stated that the new phase will start at the end of
March with the Purchasing and Facilities/ Capital Improvement
Departments moving to new office. The Rental Assistance Office will
move during the second phase and, by April 17, the relocation will
be completed with the moving of Finance & Accounting Department.

On the issue of strategic planning chairman Warren stated the Board
will be able to review this matter after a series of special
meetings suggested at the previous Board meeting. Chairman Warren
also invited the Board members to provide any comments or ask
questions with regards to the waiting list, occupancy, and public
safety reports. With regards to the latter Executive Director
Abrashkin noted on a considerable decrease in criminal activity and
number of incidents at the SHA developments.




Chairman Warren asked for the Board’s consideration to enter into
Executive Sessgion., Upon a motion made by Commissioner Labonte,
seconded by Commissioner Robles, it was by a roll call vote (Warren
- Aye, Thomas - Aye, Labonte - Aye, Rocbles - Aye, Quinonez - Aye)
unanimously

VOTED: To enter into Executive 8Session to discuss strategy with
respect to 1litigation and to consider the purchase,
exchiange, lease or value of real property and to not
reconvene in Open Segsion.

There being no further business to come before the members of the
Springfield Housing Authority, upon a motion made by Commissioner

Thomas, seconded by Commissioner Robleg, it was unanimously

VOTED: To adjourn the Open Session of a Regular Meeting of the
Springfield Housing Authority at 5:50 PM.

AT%SZ////MLQ/

Raymond Warren, Chairman

oM Ll Qs o

William H. Abrashkin, Executive Director

5|Page




EXHIBIT 1

Transportatlon
Land Development . W
Environmental * s
Services
L]
tmagenation mnovatannetgy Creating resolts foa our clients and Denelits fise mer comsmenitios
Setrasse Hangen Brostliin, luc.
February 10, 2014

ohn Healy, Project Coordinator
SpringReld Housing Authority
117 Sanderson Street
Springfield, MA 0110t

fte: Contractor Change Order No. 1
Carpe Dlem Apartments

Dear M. Healy:

Vanasse Hangon Brustlin, tnc. (V{B} has prepared the attached Change Order No. 1 for the Carpe Dlem
Apartments In Springfeld, You will note that there are 12-items listed within the change order, which cover
arange of items through the project.

In general, a change fn design assoclated with the landlng and step replacement resulted in a credit to the
project, Once In the fleld, we determined that the portlon of the landing foundations underground were
stllf solld and sultabfe for reuse, Utilizng the resulting credit, additionat work was authorlzed which
included removal of a tree which was heaving the adjacent sldewalk, and reptacement of the affected
sidewalk panels, replacement of additional sidewalk to provide a finish product which wes consisteat, and
Instaliing ffashing and trim at the focations where the fandings were replaced. Additlanally, due to the
presence of underground utiilties near the Accessible Ramp portion of the project, the existing ramp
foundation could not be romoved with affectlng power to the adjacent building. The deslgn was altered to
reuse the existing foundatfen to support the new wood ramp system,

All the changes above, and as 1dentifled on the Change Order, result In an Increase to the Contract total of
$2,854.50, which is 1,83% of tha tatal contratt value, Give that we have reached Substantial Completion,
we do not anticlpate any further Change Orders.

We trust this Informatfon Is sufficlent for your use, Please do not hesllate to call should you have quastions
or need additianal infermation,

ytgré ) Clatnion

John J. Furman, P.E,
Managing Dlrector, Springfleld Offlce

Stncerely,

Vanasse Hangen Brustin, inc,

One Federal Stnvet, Brilding 103 3N
Sratanlichl Alacowrluaetne NS

6|Page




Mraspotuiselle Department of
Housing and Community Development K

CHANGE ORDER Number 1
Owner:  gpringfield Housing Autherity  DA®' o.06.44  FisHNo; 281088
Pavelopment Number(s).
Contractor: Renry General Gonlractors Architect:  Vanasse Hangen Brustiin
1464 Stato Sireo! One Federal Strest
Springfleld, MA 01109 Springfleld, MA 01105
Telephone No:  413-301-5855 - Telephone No:  413-747-7113
Fax: Fax: 413-747-0018 |
Email: __hgolne@conicast.nel . Emall__ Jlurman@vhb.com . J
Tha following changs ls ordeted In accordancs with Arlidle 8 of tho General Conditlons of the Conlracd: !
1) Change In landing construction to reuse exisling foundetions. deduct: $4,104,00
2) Add qly (1) step replacement add: § 239.00
38) Add flashing and rfm board replacement at {8) landings: add:$1,200.00
4) Add sldewalk demoflition-1156 square feet: add:$ 345.00
) Add sidewalk gravel bage excavation-4.3 cublo yards: add:$  43.00
6) Add new concrele sidewalk and base-40 lineal fael: add: $1,000,00
7) Add removal ¢h extsting tree and stump: add:$1,200.00
8) Add loam and seed n lree belt from tree removal: add$ 929.50
8) Add new sidewalk and base at (rea removal area add:$2,002,00

10)Daduct for work effminated by change in ramp deslgn {altch):  Dacucti$3,142,00
11)Addltional work to support change In ramp deslgn (altached) add:$2,780,00

12)Add white PVC fatlice o underside of ADA Ramp: add:$ 362,00
Tho Work described above shall Increase the Contract Sumby: $ 2,854.60
S ———— N
The Work doscribed above represents an Inorease In the Qriginal Contract Sum of 1,83 %
The effect of all Change Orders {Including thia one) Is to Increase In the Orlginal .
Gontract Sum hy: 183 %
Tha Work described above shall incveass the Contract Time hy 4 calondar days

The condklons harelnboloras refomed 10 ara aa follows:

Tha aforemantioned change and work affecled thareby Iy sublect fo all conlradd elipulations and covenands,

The rha:ts of the Ownar sie not prefudiod, )

A dlalims against the Owner wWhich are Inckdental to ora oonam&anoe of iha aforementioned changs ara satified,
This changa ordat Is nalvalld unld appravad by the Owmnar, Architact, and DHED,

Slgnalura of the Copleasior kudicalos agraemant hetewilh, inciuding adjustmant to contract sum andfor conlracl (ime.

mOOE>

The ahove named Houslng Authority met on antl voted to approve this Change Order
Certified:

Conatt DT
Approved: Archltect Reviewed: Conslruction Advisor
Firm: yAnA 888 HANG BN BRY STUN Dapt of Housing & Communily Development
By: _Jonn Fupman By:
Date; 22/ C!/ 14 Date:
Approved: Contragtor . Approved: Dlrector of Construction Management
Flrm: Jrcdm. Dapt of Housing & Communlly Development
By: T - = By: '
Date: L} 14 Dale:

7|Page




[Henry General Contractors, Ine.

1464 State Street

Estimate

Springlicld, MA 01109 Date Eslimato #
14612002 2
Name ! Address
Springfrelt Housing Auhoriy
117 Sandarson Siredt
Springfich), MA 41107
Profect
Dascriplion Oty Rate Total
Renwsre Trev & stinop LY 1,200,600
Rephace tree bob with o, Seed in sprg D245t PEGRI
Rumove and replace 3 sidewalk stabs 3002 00 2002410
Total 3L S

o

§lPage




28 ey exevation: SKSX2
SR awGAing [5+545)
25 5F toncrete demoltion-walls (0.67 x L5 x 157
25 5F conerete demolition-slah (5" x 57
Bea drillisg and planing
Liey backfill {25}
0.75 oy concrete {.67x12x15) + [S535KS)
ica . oep

tanding Cost-double (contrmet)

3S5er exenvation: Sx9x2

9 sawautting {S+H5)
285 5F concrete demolidon-walls (0,67 1.5 x 297
45 SF goaerete denolton-slal (5% 9%
e griifing ard pinning
L4y backhil {a2u1s)
Ley candrete LE7L2XAS) + {3axIKS}
ie sap
Step Replacement Costs-{oontract}
L3 sawoutting
S conerete demolition-foodng {1x)
Zea drliting and pinning
OLey Dackfill (5x5xT)
1% sidowalicgstehing
A5 ey conarete
Revised
Somimctamoumi 4ty £ost prige,
srgle replocement “ $1A77250 3471000
double replactrment 17 5154950  $9,497.00
2tep - 4289.00 3525800
Add: Contrete Step 3 523500 £739.00
Add: Trim/Flashing :4 $150.00 5120000
Addd: SW Demo-Cane 215 3300 334500
Addds SW Demo-Baso &3 310.00 $43.00
Add: SW Core a0 $25.00  $1000.00
ubtetal 200200
Original
Lonieptamourty gty ot boiod
single repladernent, - & $3,46150  $5.766.00
double replacement [ $2,057.50 F1A345.00
zep 23 $239.00 $5.255.00
subrgtal $23365.00

$100.00
5235.60

1500
$5.00
$1200
S12.00
$20.00
515,00
S100.00
$239.00

$5.00

5700
£2000
S15.00
$100.0¢
FI500

9i1Page



TROM . HENRY GEMERA. COVTIRA CTORS

On December 2 while excavating within the existing ramp foundation, the excavator hit what appeared
to be the maln power feeds to the bullding. The dig-safe markings showed the power approximately 1
foot outside and to the front (street side) of the foundation. The wires that were hit entered the
foundation from the pole side and exited the foundation to the front were dig-safe had marked the
wiras to be,

On Decamber 3 John Healy, you and | met on site to review the situation and determine what corractive
actions needed to occur in order to continte with the new ramp, | suggesied calling in an electrictan to

examine the pulfed wires which we all assumed 1o be live. Upon examination it was discovered that the’

wires that had been disturbed were actually abandoned wires [probably the original feeds temporarlly
routed throtgh the foundatlon when the ramp was bullt), The new feeders run just outside of the
foundation where dig-safe Indicated, Due to the close proximity of the new line it was agreed that
rather than tisk it's damage, the existing foundatlon be saw cut 6” above grade and the new ramp built
upon the existing foundation where possibie. in additton to the electsical that ran parallel to the
foundation and the new ramp, It was also noted that the building’s gas feed and the same main
electrlcal feed crossed perpendlcular to the ramp and would have to be worked around,

We proceeded to excavate the balance of the foundation and the end of the ramp In order to saw cut,
set the sono tubes and allow the bultding Inspector to verlfy, per his request, that all plers and
foundations were set to a four faot depth vs the three foot indicated on the plans.

Please find attached a change order for the new ramp,

ﬁwork not done
507 footing demo 57 Infit=$350
3.5 deep x.50"=175 s/f wall demo _ $17 sqfft = 52100
; 1 x 1’ x 50' footing backfili= 50 cu/ft= 1,85 yds $15yd=$ 22.75
% 175 sqfft x .66= 115.5 cu/ft = 4,28 yds $15yd =5 64.20
8ea X ¥sonotube plers $759a = § 600
Total Credit | $3142

= Additional work

50' saw cut 8” reinforced foundation $28 lInffr = $1400
{note: saw cutting of S5 per ft was carrled In previous change order. $5 per ft covers 4"-5" vertical
depth saw cutting on level surface, using gas partner saw. $28 per ft covers cutting 8" relnforced
foundation walls horizontal with hydraulic equipmant .}

Electriclan - ‘ , =5100

10(Page




,1\ 2’ additional ramp as result of working around gas and electrical

%574’ = 40 cufft = 1,48 cu/fyds excavation $15 yd=522,20
2'%5'x4’ = 40 cufft = 1.48 cu/fyds backfil . 815 yd=822,20
2’ ramp including framing/decking/guardraill/handraii/hand digging =3500
2 additional 4" sonotubes $100 ea = 5200
3 Changé from 3’ to 4'depth, per bullding inspector, 8 from existing foundatlon to extra ramp length,
g 8' long x 5" wide x 1’ deep =40 cu/ ft =1.48 cufyds excavatlon X $15yd=522.20
8" long x 5" wide x T’ deep =40 cu/ ft =1,48 cufyds backfill $15yd=522.20
Equlvalent of 2 extra 3’ sonotubes 375 ea= $150
6" additional fill top of existing foundation 150 sqfft x 5" = 2,77 yds $15yd = $41,67
utal additional =$2780
3 E)ifference ' =$362 Credit
L

In the sprlng once graded 80% of the raw cuts should be covered by soll. isuggest taking any cradit
from the final agreed to change order and installing vinyl lattice on a pvc framework from the bottom of
the framing to grade, This wiif give the ramp a very finished look and prevent debris and anlmals from
getting under the ramp.

1t{Page







